UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): March 7, 2023

LEGACY HOUSING CORPORATION		
(Exact name	e of registrant as specified in	its charter)
Texas	001-38761	20-2897516
(State or Other Jurisdiction	(Commission	(IRS Employer
of Incorporation)	File Number)	Identification No.)
1600 Airport Freeway, #100, Bedford, Texas		76022
(Address of Principal Exe	ecutive Offices)	(Zip Code)
Registrant's Telephon	e Number, Including Area C	ode: <u>(817) 799-4900</u>
Check the appropriate box below if the Foodbligation of the registrant under any of the		
☐ Written communications pursuant to Ru	ale 425 under the Securities A	act (17 CFR 230.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a	1-12 under the Exchange Act	(17 CFR 240.14a-12)
☐ Pre-commencement communications pu 2(b))	ursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) unde	er the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-
☐ Pre-commencement communications pu 4(c))	ursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) unde	er the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12	2(b) of the Act:	
Title of each class: Common Stock (\$0.001 par value)	Trading Symbol LEGH	Name of each exchange on which registered: NASDAQ Global Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registre Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this check) (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).		
(\$2 to 120 2 of this chapter).		Emerging growth company ⊠
If an emerging growth company, indicate by transition period for complying with any n Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. □		

Item 4.01 Changes in Registrant's Certifying Accountant.

On March 7, 2023, Legacy Housing, Inc. ("Legacy" or the "Company") was advised by Daszkal Bolton, LLP ("Daszkal"), the Company's independent registered public accounting firm, that Daszkal completed a business combination agreement with CohnReznick LLP ("CohnReznick"). As a result of this transaction, Daszkal will resign as Company' independent registered public accounting firm upon the Company filing its annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022. The Company's current Daszkal audit team is now part of CohnReznick and the Company expects it will likely engage CohnReznick to serve as the Company's independent registered public accounting firm for the Company's fiscal year ending December 31, 2023 but has not engaged them at this time.

During the quarters ended March 31, 2022, June 30, 2022 and September 30, 2022 and interim period through November 8, 2022, there were (i) no disagreements (as described in Item 304(a)(1)(iv) of Regulation S-K and the related instructions) between Legacy and Daszkal on any matter of accounting principles or practices, financial statement disclosure, or auditing scope or procedure; and (ii) no "reportable events" within the meaning of Item 304(a)(1)(v) of Regulation S-K, except that Daszkal advised the Company of material weaknesses in its internal control over financial reporting as of March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2022.

The Company provided Daszkal with a copy of the disclosures it is making in this Current Report on Form 8-K and requested that Daszkal furnish a letter addressed to the Securities and Exchange Commission stating whether Daszkal agrees with the statements made herein. A copy of Daszkal's letter dated March 8, 2023 is filed as Exhibit 16.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
16.1	Letter from Daszkal Bolton, LLP dated March 8, 2023 addressed to the Securities and Exchange Commissions
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LEGACY HOUSING CORPORATION

Date: March 8, 2023 By: /s/ Ronald Arrington

By: /s/ Ronald Arrington
Name: Ronald Arrington
Title: Chief Financial Officer

March 8, 2023

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F Street, NE Washington, D.C. 20549

Re: Legacy Housing Corporation Changes in Registrant's Certifying Accountant

We have read the statements made by Legacy Housing Corporation, which we understand will be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, pursuant to Item 4.01 of Form 8-K of the Company dated March 8, 2023, and agree with such statements contained therein as they pertain to our firm.

Sincerely,

/s/ Daszkal Bolton LLP

Daszkal Bolton LLP Boca Raton, Florida